Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg} FC029745

in the Courl case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court 9883 of 2010

We
A P Bevendge S J Appell S C E Mackellar
Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zoifo Cooper
10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place 2nd Floor
London London Palm Grove House, PO Box
EC4M 7RB EC4M 7RB 4571
Tortolla
Bntish Virgin islands
VGi110

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
17 March 2012 /\ 16 September 2012
Signed
Jomnt Administrato
Dated
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Katie Wells
information in the box opposite but (f Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House {o The Zenith Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spnng Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the

Registrar of Compames at -
Il I.“"mll' " l"l“ll mml l| Companies House, Crown Way, CardIff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATIHYAXE" -
A48

29/09/2012 #235
COMPANIES HOUSE

bt
<
[=]
o
>
-
P
{2}

Saftware Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




&3
z@ Z0OLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

tor the period

17 March 2012 to

16 September 2012

Weather Finance lll S.ar.L

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) Il
Hellas Telecommunications IV

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)
All in Administration

28 September 2012

Zolfo Cooper




The Luxcos - in Administration

z@” ZoLFO COOPER

A

Contents

—_

Statutory information............

Progress of the Admmistrations ...........

Assets still to be reabised.. ..........

Investigations .. ... ...

Joint Admimistrators’ incurred costs .

Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration ......oeeeen L. L
Estimated outcome for creditors . ......coeneee oh .

Ending the Administrations

NI U T ST B I Y
O O ~N O U = -

Creditors’ nghts ........ .

—
(=]

10 Next report .... . b e eeraaeeeeaies ser o

Appendices

Receipts and Payments Accounts for each bank account for each of the Luxcos for the period
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a Cumulative Account for the penod
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 . . . Appendix A

Time Analysis for each of the Luxcos for the period 17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 Appendix B

Cumulative Time Analysis for each of the Luxcos for the penod 10 December 2010 to
16 September 2012 . .... . . . Appendix C

Additicnal information 1n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 . e e s e e Appendix D

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All nghts reserved WWW.Z0 lfOCOOper . COI’n



The Luxcos - n Admimsgration

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

2@ ZoOLFO COOPER

Statutory information

Alastair Bevenidge, Simon Appell and Stuart Mackellar were appointed Joint Admimstrators
of the compames detailed below (collectively referred to as the Luxcos) on 10 December
2010 by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court The application for
the appointment of the Admimstrators was made by the managers of the Luxcos

Weather Finance lll Sar L WFIl FC029743
Hellas Telecommumcations (Luxembourg) 1 Hellas Il FC029746
Hellas Telecommumcations IV Hellas v FC029762
Hellas Telecommunications {Luxernbourg) V Hellas V FC029744
Hellas Telecommunications {Luxembourg) Hellas VI FCO29745

The Luxcoes are registered 1n England and Wales as branches of overseas companies

The Admimstrations are being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at The
Zemith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester m2 1AB,

The Admimstrations are registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Companies’ Court under the following reference numbers.

W 9882 of 2010
Hellas Il 9886 of 2010
Hellas IV 9885 of 2010
Hellas ¥ 9884 of 2010
Hellas VI 9883 of 2010

The Luxcos are finance or holding entities and have no trading operations At the time of
the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators, the head office address shared by the Luxcos
was 55 Old Broad Street, London EC2M 1RX This has been changed to c/o Zolfo Cooper,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds LS1 2HJ, but will soon be changed back to the
Luxcos’ registered office or another location 1n Luxembourg (see further in section 8)

The registered office of the Luxcos 1s 12, rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg

tn accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Administrators can be exercised by any or all of the Admimstrators

Progress of the Administrations

This report should be read 1n conjunction with the Joint Admimstrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals (the Proposals) dated 23 December 2010 and subsequent progress
reports, dated 1 July 2011, 10 October 2011 and 2 Apnil 2012 (the Last Report).

Attached at Appendix A are the Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
{R&Ps) for each bank account, for each of the Luxcos, for the period 17 March 2012 to

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report

ADM501




The Luxcos - 1 Admimstration

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

7
sz ZoLFo COOPER

16 September 2012, together with cumulative R&Ps for the period 10 December 2010 to 16
September 2012 Included in the R&Ps are figures taken from the managers’ sworn
statement of affairs for each of the Luxcos, for comparison purposes

Please note, as the Luxcos are not VAT registered all figures quoted in the R&Ps are gross
and include VAT

As advised n the Last Report, the Admimistrators are pursuing the second statutory
objective of achieving a better result for the Luxcos’ creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the compames were wound up (without first being in Admimstration) The strategy
for actneving this objective has been pursued through a pre-packaged sale (the Sale) of
certain of the Luxcos' assets The Sale included all of the 1ssued share capital in WIND
Hellas Telecommumcations $.A. (WIND), the operating entity of the WIND Hellas Group (the
Group), which was not subject to an Administration Crder, together with all the
intercompany corporate bond debt owed by WIND to Hellas Ill, Hellas IV and Hellas V. As
detailed in the Proposals, the Sale was made to a special purpose acquisition vehicle,
Crystal Almond 5 ar.l (Bidco) and achieved a total consideration of €747 8 million, which
has been allocated proportionately between WFIII, Hellas lll, Hellas IV and Hellas ¥V in
accordance with the value of the assets sold, pursuant to the Sale

In addition, 1n accordance with the terms of the Sale, the sum of €11 5 millien was provided
by Bidco to be held on trust in a WFIIl bank account (the Trust Account) and to be used to
fund the costs and expenses of, and certain other necessary payments n, the
Admiistrations of WFIl, Hellas |Il, Hellas IV and Hellas V to the extent that there are
nsufficient reahisations in the estates of the Luxcos to cover such costs and expenses and
other necessary payments Any surplus funds are to be returned to Bidco. Although the
Trust Account is held in WFIII's name, the trust arrangement allows for such funds to be
transferred into the Admimstrations of Hellas |ll, Hellas IV and Hellas V as required

The Admimistrators have already returned surplus funds of €6 milhon from the Trust Account
to Bidco, n accordance with the terms of the Sale The balance of funds retained 1s
expected to be sufficient to fund the ongoing costs and expenses of the relevant
Admimistrations, and any further surplus will be returned te Bidco 1n due course.

As previously reported, for ease of accounting, a loan has also been made by WFII! to Hellas
VI for the purpose of discharging costs and expenses ncurred 1n the Admimistration of Hellas
VI This money will be repaid to WFIII from the realisations i Hellas VI as Hellas VI 15 not
entitled to use the funds 1n the Trust Account.

As detailed n the Last Report, the Joint Admimistrators successfully applied to court to
extend the Administrations until 9 December 2012 The Administrators are still finalising
the strategy for closing the Admimstrations in England and hquidating the Luxcos in
accordance with Luxembourg law and they will therefore shortly be applying to court once
more to extend the Admimistrations for a further 12 months

Weather Finance lll S.ar.L

Since the Last Report, a further €694,991 (£550,000} has been transferred nto the sterling
account of WFIll from the Trust Account. Dunng this penod, bank interest of £374 has
accrued on the sterling funds

In addition, payments have been discharged 1n respect of photocopying charges of £32,
couner charges of £94, travel and subsistence costs of £70, bank charges of £30, company
searches of £4 and accountancy costs of £1,222

Joint Adminsstrators Progress Report

ADM501




The Luxcos - 1n Admmnistration

21

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

2.19

2.20

Z% ZoLFo CoOOPER

The Admimistrators have also paid legal fees and disbursements totalling £54,953 1n relation
to finalising various admnistrative matters in relation to WF1ll and resolving the strategy for
the proposed exit route ncluding the close of the Admimistration of WFIIl in England and the
Liqguidation of WFIII in accordance with Luxembourg law, and this 15 discussed further in
sections 2.33 and 2 34 and section 8.

As advised n the Last Report, WFIIl was entitled to the outstanding funded costs amount
held by Hellas Telecommumcations (Luxembourg) Il SCA {now n hquidation) {Hellas II) (the
2009 Funded Costs Amount) as part of a previous restructuning of the WIND Hellas Group
Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement relating to the previous restructuring
of the WIND Hellas Group in 2009, the 2009 Funded Costs Amount, less any further relevant
costs, became repayable to WFIIIl on 27 November 2010 No such repayment was made

As previously reported, the Jont Admimstrators were advised by legal counsel that WFill
had a ligh chance making a successful claim against Hellas Il for the repayment of these
sums However, 1n November 2011, the Joint Administrators application to court to recover
the momes was unsuccessful In order to ensure that the Liguidation of Hellas Il would not
delay the conclusion of WFIII's Admimistration, and in order to obtain formal
acknowledgement by Hellas Il of the transfer of WFIII’s nghts 1n the 2009 Funded Costs
Amount to Bidco pursuant to the Sale, the Administrators entered into a deed of assignment
to formally assign WFIII's nght in the 2009 Funded Costs amount to Bidco and Hellas WI's
Liquidators formally consented to this Therefore in future Hellas II's Liquidators will haise
directly with Bidco n relation to the 2009 Funded Costs Amount The Admimstrators’ legal
costs of the court application totalled £188,711.

As previously reported, WFIIl was ordered by the court to pay the legal costs of Hellas I
relating to the application referred to in section 2 12, At the date of the Last Report
£66,924 of such legal costs of Hellas 1l had been paid. The Administrators have since
negotiated and paid the balance of £116,518, which 1s at a discount of 30% on time costs

Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration totalling £31,388 have also been drawn 1n this penod
Further detail in relation to the fees 1s provided in section 6 4 of this report

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) Il

During the period, £64,188 has been transferred from the Trust Account, through WFLII to
the sterling account of Hellas Il Accountancy costs of £1,222 have been discharged,
together with photocopying charges of £10, storage costs of £17, telephone charges of £1
and statutory advertising of £4,325

Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration of £25,265 have been drawn

Legal fees totalling £33,348 have been discharged in relation to legal advice provided
regarding the application to extend the Admimstration and the distnbution of available
funds to Hellas IlI's unsecured creditors during the Administration, finalising various
admimistrative matters 1n relation to Hellas IIl, as well as in relation to the exit route work
detailed n sections 2 33 and 2 34 and section 8

Hellas Telecommunications IV

During the period, £62,384 has been transferred from the Trust Account, through WFIII, to
the sterling account of Hellas IV 1n order to discharge accountancy costs 1n the sum of
£1,222, photocopying charges of £3 and statutory advertising of £4,325

Jownt Admimistrators’ remuneration totalling £23,486 have also been drawn

Jownt Admimistrators Progress Report

ADMSO1




The Luxcos - 1n Admministration

£
ZB ZOLFO COOPER

22 Legal fees totalling £33,348 have also been discharged 1n relation to legal advice provided
regarding the application to extend the Admimistration and the distmbution of available
funds to Hellas IV's unsecured creditors dunng the Administration, finalising vanous
admimstrative matters 1n relation to Hellas IV, as well as in relation to the exit route work
detailed n sections 2 32 and 3 33 and section 8

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V

222  Dunng the period, £63,635 has been transferred from the Trust Account through WFII3, to
the sterling account of Hellas IV and utilised to discharge accountancy costs of £1,222,
photocopying charges of £3 and statutory advertising of £4,325.

223 Jont Admimistrators’ fees totalling £24,737 have also been drawn

2 24 legal fees totalling £33,348 have also been discharged 1n relation to legal advice provided
regarding the application to extend the Administration and the distmbution of available
funds to Hellas V's unsecured creditors during the Administration, finalising various
admimistrative matters 1n relation to Hettas V, as well as in relation to the exit route work
detailed in sections 2 33 and 2 34 and section 8

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)

2 25 Duning the penod, £67,575 has been transferred from the Trust Account through WFIII, to
the sterling account of Hellas and utilised to discharge accountancy fees of £1,222,
photocopying charges of £9 and statutory advertising of £8,241

226  Asnoted n paragraph 2 7, Hellas Vl1s not entitled to use funds from the Trust Account and
therefore this 1s for ease of accountancy only These funds will be repaid into the Trust
Account from the realisations made n Hellas Vi

227 In this case, Joint Administrators' remuneration totalling £24,755 have been drawn

228  Legal fees totalling £33,348 have also been discharged in relation to legal advice provided
regarding the application to extend the Administration and the distnbution of available
funds to Hellas VI's unsecured creditors dunng the Admimistration, finalising various
admimstrative matters 1n relation to Hellas VI, as well as 1n relation to the exit route work
detailed n sections 2 33 and 2 34 and section 8.

Other matters

Tax position and annual accounts

2.29  The Admimstrators continue to file the relevant documents with HM Revenue and Customs
as they become due. Permission for closure will be sought from HM Revenue and Customs
shortly before the Adminmistrations are finalised

230  As previously reported, the Luxcos are Luxembourg entities and annual accounts need to be
prepared and filed in Luxembourg Accounts for both 2010 and 2011 will be completed
shortly Contrary to the Last Report, the 2010 accounts have not been filed due to a delay
In appointing a Luxembourg auditor. The Joint Admimistrators have now engaged auditors
and the accounts of Hellas Il and Hellas V will be audited 1n accordance with Luxembourg
statutory requirements before they are filed No audit 1s required 1n relation to the
financial statements of WFIl, Hetlas IV and Hellas VI

Jont Admmstrators' Progress Report
ADMS501 4




The Luxcos - n Admimstration

£
sz ZoLFo COOPER

Pledged bank accounts

2 31 The Jomt Admimstrators have recewved the consent of the Secured Noteholders (SSNs) to
close these accounts and this process 1s ongoing.

Luxembourg bank accounts

2.32  Duning this pencd, the Joint Administrators have opened bank accounts for the Luxces 1n
Luxembourg for the purpose of paying Admimstration expenses going forward, €50,000 has
been transferred from the Trust Account into each Luxcos account in Luxembourg 1n order
allow the Luxcos to make all necessary payments

Exit route and dissolution

2 33 As previously reported, following a formal request by the Admimistrators on 26 January 2012
to the Vice President of the District Court of Luxembourg for the opening of bankruptcy
proceedings 1n respect of the Luxcos, the Vice President responded that, based on the
information available, the Distnct Court of Luxembourg did not have junisdiction for
opening Luxembourg secondary insolvency proceedings in respect of the Luxcos due to them
not having an “establishment” 1n Luxembourg An establishment 1s defined in article 2h of
the EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2000 as “any place of operations where the
debtor carnes out a non-transitory economic activity with human means and goods”

2.34  In making the formal request, the Admimstrators had hoped to coordinate the close of the
main nsolvency proceedings in respect of the Luxcos {being in Adrmimistration) and the
secondary 1nsclvency proceedings (being the bankruptcy proceedings, which the Joint
Admimistrators had been advised would result 1n the liquidation of the Luxcos in accordance
with Luxembourg law) However, given the Vice President’s response, the Joint
Administrators are now 1n the process of finalising an alternative exit strategy for the
Luxcos (see further in section 8)

Application to Extend the Administrations

229  Asnoted above, the Joint Admimstrators will shortly applying to the court for a further
extension to the Admmistrations, 1n order that an appropriate exit strategy (see further in
section 8) can be wmplemented This report has been prepared as part of the Joint
Admimistrators’ extension applhcation

3 Assets still to be realised

31 As previously reported, the Joint Administrators have finalised the tax position of the
Luxcos 1n Luxembourg and are expected to finalise the tax position of the Luxcos 1n the UK
shortly before leaving office In addition, the charged cash balances on the pre-
appointment bank accounts are still to be transferred to the secunty agent as detailed in
paragraph 2 31, however, we expect this to be completed in the next few weeks

4 Investigations

41 The Joint Admwnistrators conducted investigations 1nto the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into prior to the Luxcos' insolvency, as required by the Company

Directors Disquabification Act and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by
Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADM501 5




The Luxcos - in Admimstratian

61

62

a4
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Office Holders in Admmstrations and Insolvent Liquidations. Based upon the outcome of the
Joint Admmstrators’ investigations, there were no matters 1dentified that required further
action

Joint Administrators’ incurred costs

Detailed in the following table are the types of cost that have been incurred since the Last
Report, which are yet to be paid All costs will be paid wathin the penod agreed with each
supplier

Zolfo Cooper LLP
Legal fees (£) Ashurst LLP 17,481 6,018 6,018 6,018 6,018
Brucher Thieltgen &
Partners

Counsel fees (L} §.i,c,:3:gs|_'[§yt°n & - - - 440

Legal Fees Luxembourg (€} 3,052 3,052 3,052 3,052 3,052

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The creditors of the Luxcos have approved that the basis of the Jont Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent 1n attending to matters
ansing 1n the Admimstrations As previously mentioned, the Sale included €11 5 milhion
being paid into the Trust Account to be used to fund the Admimstration costs and expenses,
and certain other necessary payments, including the Joint Adminmistrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

Since the Last Report, time costs incurred across the Luxcos total £109,596 (excluding VAT)
This represents 328 hours at an average rate of £337 per hour Since appointment, total
time costs to 16 September 2012 are £587,475 (excluding VAT) This represents 1,702 hours
at an average rate of £345 per hour. Attached as Appendix B are time analyses for the
period since the Last Report, for each Admimstration, together with a curnulative analysis
for each Admimistration attached as Appendices C, which provide details of the activity
costs ncurred by staff grade The time incurred across the Luxcos can be summansed as
follows

WFII 23,240 146,071

Hellas NI 21,881 116,491
Hellas IV 20,644 104,962
Hellas v 22,338 113,935
Hellas ¥1 21,523 106,016
Total 109,596 587,475

Jont Admwnistrators’ Progress Report
ADMSO1



The Luxcos - in Admimstration

3
ZQ:) Z0OLFO COOPER

63 The following category 2 disbursements have been drawn

o Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

e Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour

64 Against these time costs, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration and
disbursements in each case, which can be summansed as follows Please note that these
amounts are gross (1 e they include VAT, which as stated earlier 1s wrrecoverable)

WFII 164,436 9,832 38

Hetlas 111 129,308 11,630 11
Hellas [V 116,283 11,532 69
Heltas v 126,743 11,715 189
Hellas VI 117,505 16,081 9
Total 654,275 60,790 316

65 Principal areas of activity during the penod are discussed in further detail below

+ Administration and planning - time costs charged under this category relate to the
completion of the statutory duties by the Joint Admimistrators and includes time spent
formulating and communicating the Adrmimistration strategies and the exit strategy for
the Luxcos 1n Luxembourg, complying with statutory requirements concerning the
preparation and lodgement of documents, including documents in relation to the
extension and distrbution applications, Case related treasury and support function time
costs are also recorded here,

o Creditors - time ncurred under this category relates to the statutory duties of the
Administrators in reporting to creditors, principally in preparation of the applications to
extend the Administration penods The strategy 1n relation to the unsecured creditor
distributions has also been recorded here and the distribution of the prescribed part
funds.

66 Appendix D contains additional information in relation to the Joint Admimstrators’ pelicy on

staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates
by staff grade

7 Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

7.1 The secured creditors’ positions remain largely unchanged from that detailed n the
Proposals The shortfall to the secured creditors will be approximately €786 million

72 As previously advised, realisations will be insufficient to enable a distnbution to the Semor

Unsecured Noteholders

Jont Administrators Progress Report
ADM501 7




The Luxcos - in Admanistration

73

7.4

75

7.6

77

78

79

710

L7
z@ Z0OLFO COOPER

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors 1n any of the Luxcos

Unsecured Creditors' Fund

As previously reported, the Administrators have set aside a fund for the benefit of
unsecured creditors (the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund) of Hellas 11, Hellas IV and Hellas V
(see further details provided below) The Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 1s not apphicable in
WFIIl or Hellas VI.

Weather Finance llt S.ar.L

There will be insufficient funds available after deducting the costs and expenses of the
Administration to enable a dividend to be paid n this case  Any cash balance remaining on
the Trust Account at the time of the close of the Admimstration witl be paid to Bidco as
detailed in section 2 5

Hellas Telecommumcations (Luxembourg) lli

The statutory maximum Unsecured Creditors’ Fund of £600,000 has been set aside for the
benefit of the unsecured creditors of Hellas lll. The Jont Administrators agreed a claim
totalling €20,815 from one creditor A dividend of 100 cents in the euro was pad on

27 June 2012

An estimated €2,814 will also be distnbuted in regards to the statutory interest due on the
unsecured claim, to discharge the claim in full The sum will be paid out of the Trust
Account using the surplus prescribed part funds

Hellas Telecommunications IV

The statutory maximum Unsecured Creditors’ Fund of £600,000 has also been set aside for
the benefit of the unsecured creditors of Hellas IV The Jont Administrators agreed a claim
totalling €11,845 from one creditor A dividend of 100 cents 1n the euro was paid on

27 June 2012

An estimated €1,658 will also be distnbuted 1n regards to the statutory interest due on the
unsecured claim, to discharge the claim full The sum will be paid out of the Trust Account
using the surplus prescribed part funds

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V

The statutory maxamum Unsecured Creditors’ Fund of £600,000 has been set aside for the
benefit of the unsecured creditors of Hellas V The Joint Admimistrators agreed claims
totalling €72,667 from three creditors A dividend of 100 cents in the euro was paid on
18 July 2012

An estimated €10,173 will also be distnbuted 1n regards to the statutory interest due on the
unsecured claims, ta discharge the claims in full The sum will be paid out of the Trust
Account using the surplus prescribed part funds

Jont Admanistrators Progress Report

ADMS01



The Luxcas - in Admimstration

712

81

812

83

91

92

[
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)

The Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 15 not applicable 1n this case. The Joint Admimstrators have
agreed claims totalling €1,223,621,706 from three creditors An intenm dwvidend of ¢ 0004
cents in the euro was paid on 10 July 2012 The quantum and timing of the final dividend 1s
currently uncertain

Ending the Administrations

Dissolution of the Luxcos

Once the final distnbutions have been made and all other outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, the Joint Admimistrators will seek to conclude the
Admimstrations and to commence a process for the liquidation of the Luxcos As the Luxcos
are Luxembourg entities, they will need to be hgndated in accordance with Luxembourg
taw, and the Joint Admimstrators have been advised that the most appropnate process for
achieving this 15 Likely to be bankruptcy proceedings in Luxembourg

Given the Vice President’s response to the formal request by the Administrators on

26 January 2012 for the opemng of bankruptcy proceedings 1n respect of the Luxcos (see
sections 2 33 and 2 34}, the Joint Admimistrators now consider that the Luxcos’ "centre of
main interests” may need to be moved back to Luxembourg 1n order to allow for the opemng
of bankruptcy proceedings. The Joint Admimstrators anticipate that steps to effect this
move of the Luxcos' "centre of man interest” back to Luxembourg will be commenced
shortly and will include the change of the Luxcos’ head office, and the move of the Luxcos
books and records, back to their registered office or another location in Luxembourg The
Joint Admimistrators are already utilising the Luxcos bank accounts 1n Luxembourg to pay all
Admimistration expenses (see section 2 32)

It 15 anticipated that the Admimstrations will be closed, and the Joint Admimistrators will
vacate office, immediately prior to the commencement of bankruptcy proceedings in
Luxembourg 1n respect of the Luxcos. The Admimstrators will be discharged from hability
under paragraph 98 of schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after thew
appointments as Admimistrators ceases to have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor of any
of the Luxcos {with the concurrence of at least 5% of the value of that company’s unsecured
creditors) may request in wnting that the Joint Admimistrators provide further information
about their remuneration or expenses 1n respect of that case, (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been 1temised 1n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor of any of the Luxcos (with the concurrence
of at least 10% of the value of that company’s unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks
of receipt of this progress report make an application to the court on the grounds that the
basis fixed for the Admimistrators’ remuneration, the remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Admiristrators 1n respect of that case, as set out in this progress
report, are excessive

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADMS0H



The Luxcos - in Admimstration

£
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

10  Next report

101 The Joint Admimistrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Admimstrations, or earlier if the Admimstrations have
been finalised.

For and on behalf of
Luxcos

Alastair Bevdridge
Joint Admimisirator

Encs

Joint Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 10




The Luxcos - mn Admimistration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a
Cumutative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012

Weather Finance lll S.ar.L Euro Account

Z=

ZoOLFo COOPER

Appendix A

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs -16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
€ € €
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Shares in WIND Hellas 250,000
- 250,000
Distnbutions
Distribution to security agent 250,000
- (250,000)
Floating charge assets
Receipts
250,000  Shares in group companies -
80,763  Cash at bank 7,652
Bank interest 35 131,712
Hellas Il Prescribed Part surplus 695,256 695,256
Hellas IV - Prescribed Part surplus 704,226 704,226
Hellas V Prescribed Part surplus 643,405 643,405
Funded costs - trust account 11,500,000
Weather Finance lll nghts 50,000
2,042,923 13,732,251
Payments
Return of funded costs 6,000,030
Funding loan to Hellas 1Nl 50,000 50,000
Funding loan to Hellas IV 50,000 50,000
Funding loan to Hellas V 50,000 161,417
Funding loan to Hellas VI 50,000 50,000
Funding to sterling account 694,991 2,453,121
Hellas It - Prescribed Part funds 716,072 716,072
Hellas IV - Prescribed Part funds 716,01 716,071
Hellas V - Prescribed Part funds 716,071 716,071
Direct expenses 680 680
Bank charges 264 272
(3,044,149) (10,913,734)
Balance 2,400,710 2,818,517
Represented by
Euro account funded costs trust account (Interest bearing) 2,719,206
Interest bearing euro account - nghts account 49,996
Luxembourg ING account (interest bearing) 49,315

Joint Admmistrators Progress Report

ADMS501

2,818,517
O AL A




The Luxcos - in Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period

17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a
Cumulative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Weather Finance Ill S.a r.L Sterling Account

f
ZB Z0OLFO COOPER

Appendix A

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Funding from euro account 550,000 2,027,736
Bank interest 374 1,409
550,374 2,029,145
Payments
Jont Admenistrators’ remunerations 31,388 164,436
Legal fees and disbursements 54,953 232,583
Legal fees - Part 8 claim 116,518 372,153
Category 1 disbursements
Travel and subsistence 70 821
Courier costs 94 183
Telephone costs 12
Redirection of mail 260
Statutory advertising 4,122
Company searches 4 4
Bordereau costs 1,990
Preparation of annual accounts 2,440
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 3z 38
PR Consultancy costs 1,675
Professional fees 4,700
Funding loan to Hellas Il 64,188 288,325
Funding loan to Hellas IV 62,384 270,871
Fundmng loan to Hellas V 63,635 302,777
Funding loan to Hellas VI 67,575 271,971
Accountancy costs 1,222 6,086
Bank charges 30 55
{462,093} (1,925,500)
Balance 88,201 103,645
Represented by
Sterling interest bearing 103,645
103,645
Joint Admimistrators Progress Report .

ADMS01




The Luxcos - in Administration

ey
Z(b Z0LFo COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a

Cumulative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) lll Euro Account

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
€ € €
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance lll 50,000 50,000
Prescribed Part funds 716,071 716,071
9 Group balances -
Hellas il nghts - 9,032
135,019,000 (B bond programme - 135,018,548
766,071 135,793,651
Payments
Return of Prescribed Part funds 695,256 695,256
Legal fees and disbursements 680 680
Bank charges 6 13
(695,942) {695,949)
Distrbutions
Security agent - 135,018,548
Unsecured creditors 100c/€ 27/06/2012 20,815 20,815
(20,815)  {135,039,363)
Balance 49,314 58,339
Represented by
Interest bearing euro account 9,024
Luxembourg ING euro account (interest bearing) 49,315
58,339

Jont Admimistrators' Progress Report
ADMB01 13



The Luxcos - In Admimstration

(=
sz ZoLFo COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a
Cumulative Account for the period
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) lll Sterling Account
Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance I 64,188 288,325
64,188 288,325
Payments
Joint Administrators’ remuneration 25,265 129,308
Category 1 disbursements
Bordereau costs 634
Preparation of annual accounts 2,440
Telephone costs 1 7
Storage costs 17 32
Travel and subsistence costs 50
Statutory advertising 4,325 8,446
Courer charges 20
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying charges 10 1
Accountancy costs 1,222 6,086
PR Consultancy fees 1,161
Legal fees and disbursements 33,348 135,430
Professional fees 4,700
(64,188) (288,325)
Balance - -
Jomnt Admmistrators Progress Report i

ADM501




The Luxcos - i Adrmemistration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period

17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a
Cumulative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Tetecommunications (Luxembourg) IV Euro Account

i
z\:\:3 Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix A

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
€ € €
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance |l 50,000 50,000
Prescribed Part funds 716,071 716,071
70,313,000 (B bond programme 70,313,153
Hellas IV rights 4,704
766,071 71,083,928
Payments
Legal fees and disbursements 680 680
Return of Prescnbed Part funds 704,226 704,226
Bank charges 6 6
(704,913) {704,912)
Distnbutions
Secunty agents 70,313,153
Unsecured creditors 100c/€ 27/06/2012 11,845 11,845
(11,845) (70,324,998}
Balance 49,314 54,018
Represented by
Interest bearing euro account 4,703
Luxembourg ING euro account (interest beanng) 49,315
54,018

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report

ADMS01

15



The Luxcos - 1n Admmstration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a
Cumulative Account for the period

L2
sz Z0OLFO COOPER

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) IV Sterling Account

Appendix A

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance lll 62,384 270,871
62,384 270,871
Payments
Jont Administrators’ remuneration 23,486 116,283
Category 1 disbursements
Bordereau costs 634
Preparation of annual accounts 1,440
Telephone costs 1
Statutory advertising 4,325 8,446
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 3 69
Accountancy costs 1,222 6,086
PR Consultancy fees 1,161
Legal fees and disbursements 33,348 131,041
Professional fees 4,700
(62,384) (270,871)
Balance - -
|
|
\
\
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSOH 16




The Luxcos - in Admimistration

fari
Zb ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a

Cumulative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V Euro Account

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
€ € €
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance Il 50,000 161,417
Prescribed Part funds 716,071 716,071
Hellas ¥ rights - 36,265
44,297  Cash at bank
542,118 * (B bond programme . 542,118,299
766,071 543,032,052
Payments
Corporation tax 111,417
Return of Prescribed Part funds 643,405 643,405
Legal fees and disbursements 680 680
Bank charges 5 8
(644,090) (755,510)
Distmbutions
Secunty agent - 542,118,299
Unsecured creditors 100c/€ 18/07/2012 72,667 72,667
(72,667) (542,190,966)
Balance 49,315 85,576
Represented by
Interest bearing euro account 36,261
Luxemmbourg ING euro account (interest bearing) 49,315
T 85576

* The estimate to realise figure provided in the Statement of Affars 1s thought to be subject to a
typographical error and should read €542,118,000

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS01 7



The Luxcos - 1n Admimistration

fa
Z\b Z0oLFo COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a

Cumulative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications {Luxembourg) V Sterling Account

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 16/09/2012 - 16/09/2012
£ £ £
Recepts
Sundry refund - 2,486
Loan from Weather Finance Hi 63,635 303,217
Bank interest 8 27
63,643 305,730
Payments
Joint Admimstrators remuneration 24,737 126,743
Category 1 disbursements
Bordereau costs - 634
Preparation of annual accounts - 2,440
Travel and subsistence - 83
Courier charges - 4
Statwonery and postage - 73
Telephone costs - 34
Statutory advertising 4,325 8,446
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 3 189
Accountancy costs 1,222 6,925
PR Consultancy fees - 1,161
Legal fees and dishursements 33,348 152,185
Professional fees - 4,700
(63,635) (303,217)
Balance 8 2,513

Represented by

Interest bearing account 2,513
2,513

Joint Admmistratars’ Progress Report
ADM501 18




The Luxcos - in Adrmimstration

L9
Z% Z0oLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a

Cumulative Account for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) Euro Account

Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs - 1670972012 - 16/09/2012
€ € €
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance lll 50,000 50,000
1,247,901 Cash at bank - 1,247,950
Bank interest - 5,329
50,000 1,303,279
Payments
Legal fees and disbursements 680 680
Bank charges 69 81
(749) (761)
Distributions
Unsecured creditors 0 0004c /€ 10/07/2012 499,996 499,996
(499,996) (499,996)
Balance (450,745) 802,522

Represented by

Interest bearing euro account 753,207
lluxembourg ING eurc account (interest bearing) 49,315
802,522

Joint Admimstrators Progress Report
ADMS01 19




The Luxcos - in Adrministration

(=3
z\,::D ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
17 March 2012 to 16 September 2012 and a
Cumulative Account for the period
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) Sterling Account
Statement 17/03/2012 10/12/2010
of Affairs -16/09/2012 -16/09/2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Loan from Weather Finance lli 67,575 n,97
67,575 271,971
Payments
Jont Administraters’ remuneration 24,755 117,505
Category 1 disbursements
Bordereau costs 1,267
Preparation of annual accounts 2,440
Telephone costs 1
Statutory advertising 8,21 12,363
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 9 9
Accountancy costs 1,222 6,086
PR consultancy fees 1,161
Legal fees and disbursements 33,348 126,429
Professional fees 4,700
67,575) (271,971)
Batance -
Joint Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 20




The Luxcos - in Admimstration

3
ZQ:} Z0oLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 17 March 2012 to
16 September 2012

Appendix B

Weather Finance lll S.ar.L

Emplayee grade (hours) 4
Partner/ Asoctatel Juntor analysts Average rate par
diractor  Sanlor ausociate analyst wpport Total haurs Total cost haur
Adminfstration and planning
Strateqy and contrel 31 37 41 149 4 877 00 4431
Statutary duties a7 11 14 012 114 5 236 00 194
Case administration 01 n 12 1043 50 Iz
Accounting and treasury X ] 01 127 197 329 4 707 00 4
Travel and wadting thre ot 03 320 00 400
Internal documentation 133 04 06 23100 s
Creditors
Creditar strategy 10 20 £40 00 120
Reparting to creditars 02 13 5% 01 LX) 2,987 00 144
Unsecured creditors 03 n 34 1,144 50 117
Tatals L B ) 140 317 01 759 13} 140 00 106
* N
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) ill
Employse grade (haurs} £
Partner/ Ancclate!  Juniar analyst/ Aversge rate per
directar  Senlor assoclate analyst support Total hours Totsd cost hour
Administration and planmng
Strategy and control 1% 17 45 104 4,105 00 406
Statutery dutwes o0s no 20 02 117 5,328 50 k1)
Case administration o1 17 18 595 50 kX))
Ac counting and Lreatury 01 125 53 16 4 4,826 0D 187
Travel and waiting time na oe 320 00 400
Internal documentation 02 02 04 02 10 365 00 3ss
Crediters
Creditor strategy 12 12 184 00 320
Reporting to creditors 02 13 59 21 87 3009 50 348
Unsecured creditors 1} 02 7% 87 291700 35
Totals 38 182 361 60 41 21,350 50 341
. .
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) IV
Employes grade (haurs) L
Partner/ Assgciate/ Junlor analyst/ Avarage rate per
diregtor  Senlor mssociate analyst suppart Total hours Total cost hour
Admiristration and planring
Strategy and control 25 7 24 86 3,784 00 440
Statutory duties 01 1o 20 c2 133 512250 385
Caxe administration a1 17 12 595 50 N
Accounting and treasury 01 120 40 161 4,403 50 74
Travel and waiting time o8 [+F ] 32000 400
Internai documentation 92 3] ] o7 277 50 358
Crediters
Creditor sirategy 16 1¢ §1200 320
Reparting to creditors 0z 21 59 Q2 Bé 2,989 00 348
Unsecured creditors ag 68 77 2639 50 ELk)
Totals 41 179 23 44 5912 20,643 50 349
Jont Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS01 21



The Luxcos - in Admimstration

far
ZEB Z0OLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 17 March 2012 to Appendix B
16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V

Employee grade (hours} €

Partrer/ Assoclate/  Juniar analyst/ Average rate per

director  Senlor assoclate analyst support Tatal hours Total cost hour
Administration and plannag
Strategy and control 7 17 10 104 475150 457
Statutory duties 0z no 20 01 134 5174 00 334
Case administration ot 20 1 691 50 329
Accounting and treasury 021 124 61 ie7 4879 0 %
Travel and warting time 08 oe 3000 400
Internal doc umentation o1 04 Q2 o7 21550 308
Credhitors
Creditor strategy 12 12 3B4 00 310
Reparting to creditors 02 13 61 02 90 3117 00 346
Unsecured creditors 06 748 a4 2,805 00 334
Tatals 50 179 51 67 647 22 337 50 345

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)

Employes grade {hours) £

Partner! Associate/  Junior analyst/ Average rata par

diractor  Sentar assaclate analyst support Total baurs Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 14 37 25 a6 1764 50 433
Statutery duties 01 no 0 01 138 § 225 50 387
Case administration 01 17 14 595 50 m
Accounting and treasury 02 323 57 181 4 559 50 156
Travel and waiting time 08 o8 320 00 400
internal documentation a1 01 04 Q2 o8 87 o0 M
Creditors
Creditor strategy 12 12 184 00 in
Reporting v creditors a2 13 39 02 B6 2 989 00 142
Unsecured creditars as 95 a1 101 3Jnaco 9
Totals 13 179 s b4 616 1 52100 3N

Jont Admimstrators Progress Report
ADMS01 22



The Luxcos - 1n Adrmsmastration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period

3
z@ Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix C

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012

Weather Finance lll S.ar.L

Employee grade {hours}

Partner/ Associate/  Junior analystf Aversge rate per
diregtor  Senlgr associate analyst support Total hours Total eost hour
Adminlstration and planning
Strategy and control 3z8 155 887 13’ o 57 559 00 420
Statutory dutses 11 %7 1c9 12 399 15 19% 50 381
Case administration 94 11 128 kX 179 5 434 50 304
Acgounting and treasury 18 15 72 535 924 ¢ 10,741 50 21
Travel and walting time 0a [:X ] 310 00 400
Internal da¢ urentation 25 ir 187 13 242 8,111 00 335
Investigations
Dyectar conduct reparts 02 0é 8 12 48 1,475 00 307
Internal dogumentation 12 oz 14 616 00 440
Realization of axvets flxed charge
Asset ac counting and admenistratan 12 12 37800 315
Reahsation of asets  debtors
Debtor ktigation e7 07 224 00 320
Realisation of assets  floating charge
Asset identific ation and valuatken 37 17 1166 00 315
Sale of assets o4 52 116 4,640 0O 400
Recowery of assets o8 0s 241 00 301
Dealing with third party assets o2 a2 58 00 190
Asset accounting and admnistratien i5 15 455 00 310
Trading
Trading activties 20 03 23 641 50 279
Accounting and administration 02 0 21 278 00 126
Creditors
Creditor clams 18 13 5311 00 1958
Internal documentation 10 10 31100 ERR]
Creditor strategy 24 24 768 00 320
Repartng to creditors cs 103 S33 05 (23] 21791 50 336
Creditor meetings 13 39 a4 56 219700 392
Creditors ¢ommiliee 02 012 13800 490
Secured creditors 03 03 8700 %0
Unsecured creditars 03 o1 78 21 1,640 00 :
Employees 02 02 58 00 290
Totals 39 4 57 9 257 3 41 a8 146 07¢ 50 141
Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMSOM 23




The Luxcos - in Admumstration

2
Z% ZoLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 17 March 2012 to Appendix B
16 September 2012

Weather Finance lll S.ar.L

Employse grace {(haurs) [4

Fartner/ Associstel Junier analyst/ Average rate par

director  Senior assaciate analyst support Total haurs Total cast hour
Admintstratien and planning
Strategy and controt 32 37 41 11¢ 4017700 443
Statutory guties 07 " 14 [ 134 5,184 00 394
Case adminkstranon o1 1t 32 1043 %0 326
Accounting and treasury 04 a1 127 197 29 470700 04
Travel and waiting thme L) o8 320 00 400
Internal decumentation 02 04 06 13t 00 ELH
Creditors
Credlitor strategy 0 0 840 00 320
Reporting to creditors 0? 11 59 [ ¥] 8é 1989 00 343
Unsecured creditors 01 kR 34 1146 50 337
Totals $1 180 177 1 "9 13 240 00 3oé

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) ll|

Emgloyee grade (haurs) i

Partner/ Associate/  Junior analyst/ Aversge rate per

director  Senior associate analyst suppart Tetal haurs Total cost haur
Admimstration and planning
Strategy and control 19 37 45 it 4 105 00 406
Statutory duties 0.5 1m0 20 o2 137 5,328 50 389
Lase adminfstration o1 17 18 595 50 n
Accounting and treatury 031 125 51 181 4,826 00 267
Travel and waning time [} R} 120 00 400
Internal documentation 02 [+¥] G4 G2 10 65 00 365
Creditors
Creditor strategy 12 12 384 00 310
Reparting to creditors 0z 23 59 [oX] B7 3009 S0 ERL]
Unsecured creditars 04 o2 79 87 291700 138
Totals an 1812 361 54 641 11,850 50 Rl

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) IV

Employee grade (hours} £

Partner/ Assoclatef Junior analyst/ Average rate per

directar  Senier msociate analyst support Tatal hours Total cost haur
Admimstration and planning
Strategy and contral 25 a7 24 &6 3,784 00 440
Statutory duties 3] 150 06 02 133 5,122 50 385
Case adminlstration a1 17 18 595 50 m
Accounting and treasury 3] 120 40 16 ¢ 4 403 50 274
Trawel and watting time o8 o8 320 00 400
Internal dog umentaton [+¥] 04 04 a7 177 50 396
Creditors
Creditor strategy 14 16 512 00 30
Reporting to creditors (LS 23 59 02 806 298% 00 148
Unsecured creditors o9 4.8 T? 163950 143
Tatals 41 179 EFY ) 44 591 20 643 50 149

Joint Adrmimstrators Progress Repart
ADMS501 [




The Luxcos - m Admanistration

Time Analysis for the period 17 March 2012 to

16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V

Employses grade thours)

£
zb ZoLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Partner/ Azsociate/ Junior analysts Average rate per
director  Senler assoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 37 37 30 10 4 4,751 50 457
Statutery duties 02 "o 10 02 134 517400 386
Case administration 0.1 20 it 691 50 329
Accounting and treasury Q2 124 &1 127 487900 264
Travel and warting time 08 08 320 00 400
Internal do¢ umentation 01 04 0z 07 215 50 308
Creditors
Creditor strategy 12 12 18400 320
Reparting to creditors oz 21 [ 3] 02 °0 311700 348
Unsecured creditors [+1 18 84 180500 334
Totals 5¢ 179 351 67 o4 7 11,337 50 345
Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)
Emaloyes grade (hours) £
Partnar/ Assoclate/  Junlor analyst/ Averafe rate per
directer  Serdor ssoclate anatyst suppart Total haurs Total cost hour
Administration and planning
$trateqy and contrel 14 17 25 B 3,764 50 438
Statutory duties ol n"e 20 1} 138 5,225 50 a7
Case adminbtration [ 3] 17 14 595 50 n
Accounting and treasury [ 121 57 182 4,659 50 258
Travel and walting time 08 [ ] 32000 400
Internal documentation 3] a1 04 02 [} 267 00 34
Creditors
Creditor strategy 12 12 384 00 120
Reparting to creditors o2 13 59 02 36 198909 4
Unsecured creditors 1] 5 01 1©c1 131800 L
Totals 33 179 155 b4 &3 6 11 513 00 138
Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS01 22



The Luxcos - n Admiristration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period

fa
z% Z0OLFO COOPER

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012

Weather Finance lil S.ar.L

Employee grade (haurs)

Appendix C

Fartner/ Assoclate/  Junior analyst/ Average rate per
director  Senior associate analyst support Total hours Total cont haur
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 3Ze 155 BE7 1370 §7 659 00 A0
Statutory duties " %7 109 12 399 15199 50 s
Caye a¢ministraton o4 11 126 38 17 % 5,434 50 304
Accounting and treasury 18 15 72 535 40 10,742 50 1
Travel and waiting time 0s o8 32000 400
lnternal documentatien 05 17 187 13 41 61100 335
Invest!gations
Director conduct reports [+ 0é 14 12 48 147500 307
laternal documentation 12 92 14 616 00 440
Realisation of assets fixed charge
Asset accounting and administration 12 11 378 00 315
Realisation of assets  debtars
Debtor itigation o7 ar 124 04 320
Realisatlon of assets floating charge
Asset Identificatwon and valuation 37 37 1,166 GG 315
Sale of assets b4 52 e 4 640 OO 400
Recovery of astets 0B oe 41 00 01
Deating with third party assets o2 a2 58 OO 90
Asset accounting and adminfstratan 15 15 465 00 310
Trading
Trading activities 20 03 13 641 50 279
Accounting and administration 02 20 12 278 00 126
Creditors
Creditar clairs 18 18 £31 00 295
Internal documentation e 10 g m
Creditor strategy 2.4 14 768 00 120
Reporting to creditors 08 03 533 0% 649 21791 50 13
Creditor meetings 13 39 Q4 56 2197 c0 192
Creditors committee 02 Q2 138 00 690
Secured creditors 03 93 87 o0 %0
Unsecured ereditory 03 a1 7h B2 2,640 0D nt
Evployees 01 0z 58 00 290
Totals 394 679 257 } 642 4260 8 146 070 0 341
Jont Admimstrators Progress Report
ADMS0H 23



The Luxcos - in Admimstration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period

o
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications {Luxembourg) Il}

Employee grade (hours)

Appendix C

Partrer! Assaciate/ Junior analystf Average rate per
director  Senior associate analyst suppart Total hoaurs Total cost hour
Admimstration and planning
Strategy and cantral 98 147 B39 132 41 455 50 388
Statutory duties o8 by ) 93 12 389 14,953 5¢ 334
Case administration 0.4 10 13 13 145 4 567 50 15
Accounting and treasury 09 10 24 132 7S 9932 50 265
Travel and warting time *X:] o8 320 GO 400
Internal dacumentation 03 39 48 02 92 5 699 50 349
Investigations
Drectar conduct reports 02 o4 15 1 3z 984 50 308
Internal documentation 15 02 17 755 50 444
Realitation of assets fixed charge
Asset accounting and admnistration 10 10 310 00 30
Realiration of msets debtors
Debtor Litigation o7 a7 2400 320
Realizatipn of mzety floating charge
Asiet Kenthcation and waluation n 3 992 00 1o
Sale of assets 64 52 16 4 640 Q0 400
Recovery of assets 09 99 16100 99
Deating with third party assets 06 06 17400 1594
Asset accaunting and adminktration 15 15 46300 3¢
Trading
Trading activities 02 a1 03 78 50 162
Creditors
Crediter clams 06 o0& 17700 19%
Internal documentation 10 10 31100 m
Creditor strategy 21 21 545 00 a7
Reporting to creditors [+3.1 125 502 08 64 3 21993 00 142
Creditor meetings 10 15 25 50 217250 435
Crediters commettee o2 02 138 00 690
Secured creditors '] 03 a7 00 90
Unsecured creditors cs 03 ne 125 4,081 5% 37
Employees 02 02 58 0D 90
Totals 148 AR ] 13101 18 4 J34 9 116 491 00 348
Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADM501 24



The Luxcos - in Admimstration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) IV

Employwes grade (hours}

fa
Zb ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix C

Partners Associate/ Junier amalyst/ Average rate per
director  Senior aszociate analyst suppert Total hours Total cent hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control LY} 113 B14 102 5 37 540 50 366
Statutory duties 01 %1 92 12 8 13,941 00 s
Caze administration 04 a9 L1 13 1 3,600 0¢ i
Accounting and treatury [+]:} [+1) 234 mna 30 9,670 00 169
Travel and wailing time :3:} 08 32000 400
Internal documentation a1 32 122 163 572000 351
investigations
Dwector conduct reports 0.2 0.4 21 1" kN ] 1,158 50 305
Internal documentation 10 1 1% 494 00 449
Realisatlon of sysets  fxed charge
Asset accounting and administration 10 14 new 310
Reatisation of assets debtors
Debtor litigation LA o7 224 00 o
Realisation of assets flosting charge
Asset identhcation and valuation 3 ER] 992 oo a0
Sale of assets 64 52 116 4,640 00 400
Recovery of assets 0% bR 151 00 290
Dealing with thwd party assets 02 02 58 00 290
Asset accounting and administration 15 1% 4565 00 1o
Trading
Trading activoes De o1 o7 194 50 278
Creditors
Lredrar clams 0s 05 145 00 90
Internal documentation 07 o7 224 00 120
{reditar strategy 16 16 51200 no
Reparting to creditars 03 1co 456 21 85 19 741 00 37
Creditor meetings 10 oz 18 9311 00 517
Creditars committee G2 ot 138 00 690
Unsecured creditors o9 109 109 3,612 50 331
Emrplayees 0l 01 58 00 290
Totals 47 507 o1 170 Wie 104 962 00 347

Joint Administrators Progress Report
ADM501

25



The Luxcos - n Adminmistration

fapiae)
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period Appendix C
10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) V

Employee grade (hours) E

Partrer/ Associates Junler analyst/ Average rate par

director  Seniar associate analyst support Total heurs Tetal cost hour
Admanistration and planning
Strategy and contral 132 12 833 1077 40 186 50 374
Statutory duties 05 59 93 12 369 13999 50 379
Case admnistration 04 G4 w7 12 127 397050 313
Accounting and tressury 36 ¢9 U7 1“7 439 12 426 50 233
Travel and waiting time ca 08 320 00 400
Internal documentation a1 66 128 02 197 7 14500 368
Investigations
Director conduct reports 02 2] 15 11 32 984 50 308
Internal documentation 15 o1 16 Ti6 50 454
Realisation of assets  fixed charge
Asset accounting and adminntration t0 10 12099 30
Realisation of assets debtors
Debtor bigaton a7 o7 22400 110
Realisation of assets floating charge
Asset Wentihcation and valuatien 31 n 99200 110
Sale of assets 54 &4 18 4,559 90 186
Recovery of assels [+X] 09 26100 290
Dealing with third party assets az 02 58 00 190
Asset accounting and admnistration 19 19 581490 106
Trading
Trading actraties 01 01 0 50 105
Creditors
Lreditor ¢ laims 12 12 348 00 290
Internal documentation 10 10 Inm i
Creditor strategy 12 12 384 00 320
Reporting to creditors 08 96 493 ok 608 20 553 00 337
Creditor meetings 19 o1 a8 19 977 S0 514
Creditars committee 02 02 138 00 690
Unsecured creditors 06 [+2] 124 131 413050 33
Emgloyees az 02 58 00 90
Totals 06 631 7 193 3258 1131 934 50 150

Joint Adminsstrators Progress Report
ADMS01 26




The Luxcos - i Administration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period

fr
ZE Z0oLFO COOPER

10 December 2010 to 16 September 2012 (cont’d)

Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg)

Emplayee grade (hours)

Appendix C

Partrer/ Associate/ Juntor anslystf Average rate per
director  Senler mseciate analyst iupport Total hours Jotal cost hour
Adrrinistration and planning
Strategy and control 78 n? 803 998 36 003 00 181
Statutory duties 06 %5 %5 12 378 14 410 50 w1
Case administration 04 cs 89 10 11 357900 in
Accounting and treasury o8 o7 2312 121 38 9,738 50 165
Trawe| and waiting time 08 o8 000 400
Internal docurmentation 02 16 14% 01 180 6126 00 340
Investigations
Dwectar conduct reports 02 04 13 11 a2z 924 50 308
Internal documentation t5 ot 14 7216 50 454
Realisatign of 353813 fiaed charge
Asset accounting and adminlistratlon 10 10 320 00 0
Realisation of asiets debton
Debtor btigatian ar 07 124 00 320
Realisation of assets  floatlng charge
Asset dentification and valuation 3 an 99100 120
Sale of assets 39 52 91 3,477 5D kL FS
Recovery of assets ¢4 08 1312 Q0 90
Dealing with third party assets 02 02 58 00 290
Asset accounting and adminfstration 15 15 4865 00 Mo
Trading
Tradwig actmties (1] [ 6150 208
Lreditors
Creditor ¢lams 99 09 167 00 97
Internal documentation o7 07 214 00 30
Creditor strategy 25 15 761 00 304
Reporting to creditors 08 104 %9 10 €31 21 135 %0 17
Creditor meetings 10 a9 19 94300 507
Lreditors committes 02 ¢2 138 00 690
Unsecured craditors 0s 138 o3 14 6 4,651 00 319
Employees 0z 02 58 00 %0
Tatals 15 593 2108 173 099 106 015 50 342
Jomnt Admimstrators Progress Report
ADMS01 27




The Luxcos - in Admimstration

Z§§ Z0OLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to
o  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
o  professional advisors, and

«  disbursements.

1.1  Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimstrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an associate and an
analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the expernence requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Joint Admimistrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and ther expenence level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury n relation to specific tasks on an
assignment 1s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered 1f a large block of time 15
in¢urred, eg report compilation and distribution

The Joint Adrmimistrators have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

1.2 Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Jont Admmmstrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 15 subject to review on a regular basis

Ashurst LLP (legal advice)

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garnson LLP {US counsel) Hourly rate and disbursements
Molitor Avocats a la Cour (European counsel) Hourly rate and disbursements
The Law Offices of Panagopoulos, Yainamdis, Schina, Economou {(Greek counsel) Hourly rate and disbursements
Brucher Thieltgen & Partners (Luxembourg iegal counsel} Hourly rate and disbursements
Stern & Co (English Accountants) Hourly rate and disbursements
Temmes Management Services BY (Luxembourg accountants) Hourty rate and disbursements
Hill & Knowlton (PR advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Joint Admimstrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ablity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Jownt Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 28




The Luxcos - in Admimstration

1.3

£
Z% Z0oLFo COOPER

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements

may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg
postage, case advertising, 1nvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document

storage, Any properly rermbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators and their

staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution approved by
creditors Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows.,

= Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

e Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates (excluding VAT) for this assignment effective
from 1 January 2011 1s detailed below Time 1s charged by case staff 1n umts of six minutes

Description £

Partner/director

Partner 1" 690
Partner 2* 620
Director 515
Semor associate

Semor assoCiate 1* 465
Semor associate 2* 400

Associate/analyst

Associate 320
Analyst” 290
Jumor analyst and support staff

Junior analyst* 205
Senior treasury associate 230
Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 110
Support 85
*Key

Partner 1 - partners with three or more yeors' experience at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experience at partner level

Senror associate 1 - staff with two or more years' experience at senior associote level
Senror Assaciate 2 - staff with fewer than two years’ experience at sentor associate tevel
Analyst - staff with more than ane year's experience at analyst [evel

Junior analyst - first year analysts

Jont Admimistrators Progress Report

ADMSOY

29




